### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Qualcomm MEMS Technologies, Inc.	06/25/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUALCOMM Incorporated
Street Address:	5775 Morehouse Drive
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13914474

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8586515208

Email: hunterj@qualcomm.com

Correspondent Name: QUALCOMM Incorporated

Address Line 1: 5775 Morehouse Drive

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	130008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Hunter
Signature:	/Jonathan Hunter/
Date:	09/30/2013

Total Attachments: 6

source=2013-06-25\_Patent Assignment Qualcomm MEMS - Qualcomm Incorporated#page1.tif

502514382 REEL: 031308 FRAME: 0378

source=2013-06-25\_Patent Assignment Qualcomm MEMS - Qualcomm Incorporated#page2.tif source=2013-06-25\_Patent Assignment Qualcomm MEMS - Qualcomm Incorporated#page3.tif source=2013-06-25\_Patent Assignment Qualcomm MEMS - Qualcomm Incorporated#page4.tif source=2013-06-25\_Patent Assignment Qualcomm MEMS - Qualcomm Incorporated#page5.tif source=2013-06-25\_Patent Assignment Qualcomm MEMS - Qualcomm Incorporated#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 031308 FRAME: 0379

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Qualcomm MEMS Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business located at 5775 Morehouse Drive, San Diego, California, 92121, U.S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby represents and warrants that it is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patent Items (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Qualcomm Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business located at 5775 Morehouse Drive, San Diego, California, 92121, U.S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), has agreed to acquire ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to and under (i) the patent application identified in the schedule attached hereto (hereinafter "SCHEDULE A"), and all provisional applications relating thereto; (ii) all patents issuing on any patent applications identified in SCHEDULE A; (iii) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, divisionals, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part and counterparts (whether foreign or domestic) claiming priority to or based on any of the foregoing items in (i) or (ii) above, along with all patents issuing therefrom; and (iv) all inventions and improvements claimed or described in any of the foregoing items (i), (ii) or (iii) (subsections (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patent Items").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree as follows:

- 1. ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Patent Items, including without limitation all foreign patents and any rights of priority based on or relating to the Patent Items.
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all patents for the Patent Items to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Patent Assignment.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire rights of enforcement, all of ASSIGNOR's claims for damages and remedies arising out of, relating to or resulting from the Patent Items or any violation(s) thereof, whether accrued prior to the date of this Patent Assignment or hereafter, including but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, collect, recover and retain damages and any other relief arising out of or resulting from any past, present or future infringement or violation of any of the Patent Items, and all other rights, including common law rights, that ASSIGNOR may have relating to the Patent Items, including but not limited to any ongoing or prospective royalties to which ASSIGNOR may be entitled, or that ASSIGNOR may collect for any infringements of any of the Patent Items or from any settlement or agreement related to the Patent Items arising before or after the date of this Patent Agreement, such rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and

assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Patent Assignment had not been made.

4. ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR has full right, power and authority to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver all of the subject matter set forth herein, and hereby covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate promptly to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Items, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, transfer all file histories, make diligent effort to find or reach every inventor of the Patent Items required in connection with preparation of any lawful document or proceeding relating to the Patent Items, make reasonable efforts to obtain all required signed and executed documents relating to the Patent Items from every inventor named in the Patent Items, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for the Patent Items on a worldwide basis in all countries. ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will wholly refrain from challenging the validity, enforceability or scope of the Patent Items, whether through opposition, reexamination and/or court proceedings.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

On Behalf of Qualcomm MEMS Technologies, Inc.  Printed Name: David Marr  Title: Vice President  State of )  County of		On Behalf of Qualcomm MEM		
Title: Vice President  State of )  County of) ss.	y Public			
Title: Vice President  State of )  County of) ss.	y Public			
Title: Vice President  State of )  County of) ss.	y Public			
State of ) County of) ss.	y Public	Printed Name: David Marr		
County of) ss.	y Public	Title: Vice President		
	y Public	State of )	State of	
On, 2013, before me,, Notary Public, Notary Public, Notary Public personally appeared	y Public	ty of) ss.	ounty of	Count
Date Name of Notary Public personally appeared		, 2013, before me,	n.	On.
personary appeared		Date Name of Notary Public	Date	nergar
his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  fy under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of	itity upon behalf of certify under PENA	entity I certî
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		WITNESS my hand and officia		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, acknowledged and accepted on this 25 day o	25 day of	, 2013,	\	
Printed Name: Raymond B. Hom	<del></del> '			

Page 3 of 4

# SCHEDULE A

		Serial Number	white and mare
130008	United States	13/914,474	10 June 2013

State of California	*
	mulio
County of <u>San Dego</u>	
On <u>Jane 25, 2013</u> before me, <u>J</u> personally appeared	VI San Filippo Notary Public  VI San Filippo Notary Notary Public  VI San Filippo Notary Nota
pordoridary appears	Name(s) of Signer(s)
M. SANFR.PPO  Commission # 1959430  Notery Public - California Sen Diego County  My Comm. Expires Nov 5, 2015	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/and subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Though the information below is not require	Signature:
and could prevent traudulent ren Description of Attached Document	oval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document:	
	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
Individual	Individual (1997)
Partner — Limited General Top of the	umb here Partner Limited General Top of thumb here
Attorney in Fact	Altorney in Fact
Trustee	ClTrustee
Guardian or Conservator	Guardian or Conservator
Other;	⊖ Other:
	Signer Is Representing:
Signer Is Representing:	

**PATENT REEL: 031308 FRAME: 0384** 

State of California County of <u>SAA DIEGO</u>	MSanfilippe, Notary Public Michel B. Hom
On $\frac{\sqrt{m} e^{-2S}/2C/3}{}$ before me, $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$	VI Santilippe, Notavy rvencij
0.4tv	State in the property of the of the Officer 7
personally appeared/	Name(s) of Signar(s)
M. SANFILIPPO Commission # 1959438 Hatary Public - California San Diago County My Comm. Expires Nov 5, 2015	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Though the information below is not required	Signature:  PTIONAL  by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and realtachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
	Individual III
Individual	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of the	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thu	Attorney in Fact
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of row ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee	Attorney in Fact Trustee
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of true ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	Attorney in Fact Trustee  Guardian or Conservator
Partner — Limited General Top of thus Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of true ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing:

PATENT REEL: 031308 FRAME: 0385

**RECORDED: 09/30/2013**